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LAURA ST!::V.l::N3 
Y.'lLLDORl-' 0: ::S,!!::'H;!l:.i 
33G5 Mission S~r~~t 
~ar. FranciSCo, CA ~1.1 18 
41 5/,dS-'Q 14 

Phi nt iff 

i 

P~HICH CC~HT OF ~JE ~TA7E Or' CALU'u-ndA ,4'/ i
:f1> ICI~Y A::D COU~TY Of 2A9 

I I 

Plui:;tiffs, 

vs. 

JAnE fONDA'S WORKOUT, aka TH~ COMPLAINT FO" DAMAGKS 
WORKOUT, INC., u corpor"tion, FOR SEX DISCRIMINATION, 
JANE FOnDA, and DOES I through EQUAL PAY AND MINIMUM 
XX, inclusive, WAGE VltLATIONS, ETC. 

Defendullt::;. 

i 
COME ~:Cw', lJlai~~i:'(s, ~\nd eaC:l of t.ne!fl t ::~:d ,,-"o::.t·l~"iin c:" 

defenuunts, ",nd (:1;ich 0:' '..:;t.-::" tiC folIc·... :.;: 

~rH~T CAUS~ OP ACTION i 
! 

l t:l:.X IJI:::CH Hi: :,.,';': i.:.) \ 

1. At all times mention..,!.! ht;rel~:. det't:!.u:d,'..:; ,;,,1.1': r·L,!d.l;":.iI 
I 

WCHKOU7, &ka '1'1::; 'n'or-:r:cur, !!lC. (llt:rt:lr,ul'u:I' "':'1,,: ,,:.:",l.<.t"j ';!l:-l ;111 1 

e m ploy e r .... i t h i:1 the ::: e !ldin g (') f G c '/ ~ r n n. e II t C0 ,h; ~ 1.: '..' <:' ? (c) a 11 d Ii! 
corporation organized and dOinC bu~in(:~.Hi unut:r !.r .• ' 1" .. :: cf tnt:' 

State of Califl)rni", with its pr.nci!:a: 1'1:":';1: <.;1' tJU!.l:C;"f)~; at ·~c.;5 

encac;ed in the busines:J of bei:lt; I.:: eXL'rcir:;t: L'':.'~,:io. 

. ~ I. 

·.......... 
? ,t •• -.. ...... 

http:bu~in(:~.Hi
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2. Plaintif!:a Lt.re Infor:::ed [tnd heli>:vc L:nc ~n~reon allege 

:i~es herein ~en:ioned was t~e ~~incipul owner of s:cc~ of ~ercn-

dant The ~orkout. ~here exists Mnd ut all ti:es ndr~in naB 

existed a unity of interest and own~rship betvc~n Jerun~ant f~nd& 

u n ddt:: !" end a 1': t : h e It/ 0 ~ k 0 t.: t , S ~~ c h t !'1 a t ~ ~ j~ i ;.:.: ~ .: :. d I~ <J.: :. :~; .~ ! • .-! 

is the alter ego cf Jefena~nt 7he ~orkout in tne fo:lo~~~( ~uys: 

It. ';: r. e i n d i v i d u a 1 de:: e r. C [t r: t ~'o n:.!~! nus :I ':. U11 t i ::: e s 


herein ment:"c::ed ~xercisf:c ~c:.J.l do::~ir!:c:: !!;'c' cC:l~:-cl ever 


the corporatE: defenda!!t; 


b. ;: he 1. n d i v i d u u 1 Ii e fen dan -:; ''; 1I ;:; : ~. l' :' I ~ ::.; tar. d 


plaintiffs a:-e informed !1r.d believe and t:~e:-eon :-:.~le(e t:1e 


controllin~ director of the corporate defen~&nt; 


c. The individual defendant o~nu or ~ubDt~ntl~lly 

controls all of the stock of the co q::or:... tt:le :'t!ndan t: 

a 11 e £. e t hat t h t;1 i n d i v i r1 u t: 1 rj ... :' •. :: d H :'; t '; :. ~ ~. : l t· , " ,:; r i. u r :..t : t:: 


a f f air s t hat the cor po r u ~ "" ..::!.::" (: r: d :l n t ... ~:.; :,:"; i:; t n e .. 1 t e r 

eco o. the incivitluul de!·~nd"r.t; 

p.. Ue::~nd&nt For:du cc:::p1""l..f:ly cOfl~rvl:.l 

&nd dircctor~ of s~id corr;or:l~ion; 

The Workout and def~nd~nt ~onda ~ould 

promote injustice in tne ~hnnc~ set fortn 

3 ., P 11:1 1 n t i :' :~ R ;..) r t 1 ~ nor u !'1 tor t t ~ t: ~ f U t: n ::. ::: e:3 an J 
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capacities, whether Individual, corForute, associate or ot~ervise 

of defendants DOES 1 through XX, ar.d therefore sue said de!"en­

dants by such ficitlous na::es. ?la:'!1tiffs will ac::~nd the Ce:n­

plaint accordIngly to show their :rue naoes and C6fucities when 

the saoe have been ascertained. ?laintiffs are infor:ed Dnd 

believe and on that basis alle[~ t~at eacn of t~e defendants 

designated herein as a COE is legally responsible in soee :nanner 

for the events and happenings herein referred to, resulting in 

the damages prOXimately sustained by the plaintiffs, as herein­

after alleged. 

4. At ull tiees herein mentioned each defendant was the 

agent. servant and e:ployee of dch and all other defendants andI 

were acting within the course and scope of said employr.:ent and 

has approved, authorized and/er ratified each of the acts and 

•omissions herein alleged. 

5. P: tintiff EHIN K. BELl (hereina!'ter "Eell") '<iUS emf;loyed 

as a NautilUS Instructor by defendant ~he workout froo 

October 12, 1981 to Dece:::ber IC. 1ge2 at defendant ';:'he workout's 

San Francisco facility located at 170 Maiden Lane, San franCiSCO, 

California 94108. Plaintiff bell's employment with defendant The 

Workout was tereinated for lack of work, defendant The workout 

having closed its ltautilus Roo::! :or lack of profitability on or 

about Deceober 10, 1982. At all :ioes mentioned herein ~laintiff 

Bell performed her job duties in a co~petent and re9pons~ole 

fashion and waD a satisfactory e:nployee. At tne :ime of her 

ter:nination, iJlaintiff liell ... as pui: $6.00 per hour. 

8S &. Nautilus lnotructor by defendant 7he 'riorkout from 
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October 12, 19B1 to approxicately October B, 1982 nt defendant 

The 'workout's San Francisco facility located &.~ 170 r·~aiden Lane, 

San Francisco, California 94108. Plaintiff Conn's employment 

with defendant 7he Workout was tercinated in ar.!ici~a~ion of lack 

of work, defendant The Workout having decided to clost: its 

Na~tilus Roo~ for lack of frofitability. At ~ll tices ~enticned 

I 
 herein plaintiff Conn Ferl'or:l:ed her job dutie,l in l:1 cO::1petent and I 


responsible fashion and was a satisfactory e~ployee. At the time 
I 

I 	 of her termination, plaintiff Conn was paid $(;.00 Fer hour. 

! 
J 

,! 7. Plaintiff SUSA~ CRA:O (tereinafter "Cra!g") vas employed 

! as a Nautilus Instructor by defendant :he Workout from 

II 	 October 12, 1981 to ;';ay 15, 7982 at defend::..nt ':he Workout's 5an 


Francisco facility located at 170 Maiden Lgne, ~an Francisco, 


California 94108. Plaintiff Craig chose to ter~inate her employ­

ment with defendant The ilorkout on or about May 15,1982. At all 


times m~ntioned herein plaintiff Craif perfor~ed her Job duties 


in a competent and responsible fasnion and ~us a satisfactory 


employee. At the time of her tt?r:::inatlon, plaintiff Crl1ig was 


paid $6.00 per hour. 


B. Plaintiffs are informed ar.d believe !lnd thereon allege 

that male Nuutilus !nctructors wt:re paid mor~ tnan plaintiffs 

were paid for job duties entailing equal skill. effort and 

responsibility which job duties were perfor~ed under similar 

working conditions. Theze cale instructors received at least 

$7.00 per hour. while plaintif~s were Faid ~6.00 per hour and 

plaintiffs are informed and believe and thereon allece that at 

least one such male Nautilus Instructor was paid S8.50 per hour 

while plaintiffs were never faid ~ore than $6.00 fer hour for 
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this work. 

9. Plaintiffs are inforced and believe and thereon allege 

that defendant The Workout subjected plaintiffs to cifferential 

and less favorable terms and conditions of employment because of 

their sex, fecale. Plaintiffs pray leave to amer.d their Com­

plaint accordingly when the full extent of the ur.fa:r and unlaw­

ful conduct of defendants and each of them is discovered. 

10. Plaintiffs have filed charges of sex disc~imination in 

employment with the Departcent of Fai r Employ::ent and Housing, 

pursuant to Governcent Code §§ 12900, et S&'1' The r:epartment of 

Fair Employment and Housing cannot effectuate a complete remedy 

and therefore plaintiffs seek this Court's relief. 

11. The wrongful acts described in paragraphs 8 and 9 


herein violated plaintiffs' rights and Government Code §§ 12900, 


et seq. by denying plaintiffs equal employment opportunities and 


equal terms and conditions of employment because of their sex., 


female. 


12. By reason of the wrongful acts of defendants, and each 

of them, plaintiffs have suffered loss of income in an amount 

presently unascertained. 

13. As a further direct and proximate result of the acts 

complained of herein, plaintiffs have suffered indignation, huci­

liation and distress, all to their general damage in an acount in 

excess of the jurigdictional minicum of this Court. 

14. The acts and omissions of defendants, and each of them, 

as aforesaid, were done by defendants willfully, intentionally, 

fraudulently, caliciously, in conscious disregard of plaintiffs' 

rights and designed to harass and oppress plaintiffs. As a 

5 
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result of said actions by defendants. said defendants and e~ch of 

them were unjustly enriched. Thereby. plaintiffs are ~~titled to 

and pray for an award of punitive and exeClplary da::.ases in the 

ar:ot:r.t of ':'hree Million Dollars (S3.COO.OOO). 

wHEREFORE, plaintiffs praj" :'cr- judgment as hereinafter set 

forth. 

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION 

(EQUAL PhY VIOLATION, LABOR CODE §1197.5) 

15. Plaintiffs reallege and incorpornte herdin by reference 

as though set forth fully herein each and every allet:!:!ticn con­

tained in paragraphs 1 through 8 o~ the First Cause of Action s.t 

forth above. 

16. Plaj ntiffs are infor=ed and believe and thereon allege 

that defendant The Workout failed to maintain accurate records 

regarding plaintiffs' worle. including but not limi ted to records 

of schedules, aSSignments and work performed, which records oust 

be maintained pursuant to Labor Code §1197.5(d). 

17. Plaintiffs are informed and believe and thereon allege 

that defendant The Workout destroyed records of schedules. 

aSSignments and worked performed. which records =ust be main­

tained for a two year period pt:rsuant to Labor Code Sl197.5(d}. 

18. The wrongful acts alleged in para£raphs 8, 16 and 17 


herein Violated Labor Code §1197.5, dumaeing plaintiffs. and each 


of them, in an amount not presently ascertained. 


WHEREFORE, plaintiffs prliy for judgment as hereinafter set 

forth. 
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THIRD CAUSE OP ACTION 


(MINIMUM WAGE VIOLATION, LABOR CODE §1197) 


19. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate herein by referpnce 

as though set forth fully herein each and every allegation con­

tained in paragraphs 1 through 7 of the first Cause of Action set 

forth above. 

20. At the comcencement of their employc:ent by defendant 

The Workout plaintiffs were required by their e~ployer to attend 

training classes, which classes were for the sole benefit of 

their e:ployer, and which require:ent arose in tne course and 

scope of plaintiffs' employcel'.t by defend&.nts :lnc each of the::. 

At no tiee did defendants pay any co::pensation to ;laintiffs for 

their performance of these job duties. in v10lation of Labor Code 

§ 1197. 

21. Plaintiffs were damaged by the wrongful acts alleged in 

paragraph 20 in an amount not presently ascertained. 

ilHEREFORE. plaintHfs pray for judgcent as hereinafter set 

forth. 

FOURTH CAUSE OP ACTION 


(FAILURE TO PAY OVERTIME. LABOR CODE §1350.5) 


22. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate herein by reference 

as though set forth fully herein each and every alleeation con­

tained in paragraphs 1 through 7 of the First Cause of Action set 

forth above. 

23. From time to time in the course of their employment by 

defendants, plaintiffs Bell and Conn were required to and did 

work in excess of eight hours in anyone day and/or 40 hours in 

anyone week. Defendants failed and refused to pay wages &.t the 
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rate or one and one-half times the regular rate of pay for such 

v 0 I' k. in vi 01 at ion 0 f La b 0 I' Cod e § 1350.5, un til S e k' ! e :: b e I' 1982. 

Un or about ~eptember 19~2 defendants paid to ~lai~tiff3 Eell and 

Conn an amount less than the full unpaid vages then cue ar.d ow i ng 

and thereafter defendants have failed and refus~d to pay the 

remaining sums to these plaintiffs. 

24. Plaint iffs Bell and Conn vere da::::aged by the wrongful 

acts alleged in paragraph 23 in an amount not yet ascertained. 

wHEREFORE. plaintiffs pray for judg::ent as hereinafter set 

forth. 

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION 


(BREACH OF EMPLOYMENT CG~7HACT) 


25. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate herein by reference 

as though set forth fully herein each and every &llegatlon con­

tained in paragraphs 1 through 4. 6 and 14 of the First Cause of 

Action set forth above. 

26. On or about September 1982 defendants promised to all 

lIautilus Instructors, including plaintiff Conn, that In closing 

the Nautilus Rooc, the nautilus Instructors would b~ ~aid otf In 

re~erse seniority order and vith s~verance pay in return for the 

employees remaining available to defendants for performance of 

their Job duties until final closure of the Nautilu3 Roo::. 

27. The promises alleged in para~ra~h 26 constituted an 

oral contract of employment. 

28. Plaintiff Conn kept herself at all times available, 

ready and villinC to perform all of the duties and obli~ations on 

her part required by said contract and did not seek other 

employment. 

8 



1 29. On or about October a. 19a2 plaintiff Conn's employment 

2 was terminated by defendant The Workout before the ter=inetion of 

3 employment of other Nautilus Instructors with less seniority than 

4 plaintiff Conn. and without the payment of any sever~nce h~ount. 

5 in breach of said oral contract and 1n breach of the implied 

6 covenant of good faith and fair dealing. 

7 30. By reason of the acts alleged. plaintiff Conn hus been 

8 generally damaged 1n a sum presently unascertained, the exact 

9 amount of which will be shown according to proof at trial. 

10 WHEREFORE. plaintiffs pray for judg~ent as here inafter set 

11 forth. 

12 SIXTH CAUSE OF A~TION 

13 (NEGLIGENT BREACH OF EMFLOYMEN'j; CON'j;HA':T) 

14 

IS 

16 

17 
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20 

21 

21 

23 
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28 

31. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate herein by reference 

as though set forth fully herein each and every allegation con­

tained 1n paragraphs 1 through 4. 6 of the First Cause of Action 

set forth above and 26 through 29 of the Fifth Cause of Action. 

32. Since the execution of said employment contract and at 

all times pertinent. defendants and each of them negligently 

performed and negligently failed to perform under the terms of 

said contract, as aforesaid, to pl~intiff Conn's financial 

detriment. 

33. By reason of the facts all~ged, plaintiff Conn nas been 

generally damaged in an amount unascertained, the exact amount of 

which will be shown according to proof at trial. 

WHEREFORE. plaintiffs pray for judgment as hereinafter set 

forth. 
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SEVENTH CAOSE OF ACTION 

(UNLAWFUL TERMINATION) 

34. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate herein by reference 

a8 thonch 9Pt forth fullr herc!:'l ea.::t. ar•.1 e¥t::ry allegtitlon con­

tained in paragraphs 1 through 4 and 6 of the First Cause of 

Action set forth above and paragraph 26 of the Fifth Cause of 

Action. 

35. On or about October 12, 1982 plaintiff Conn's 

employment was terminated by defendants before the termination of 

employment of other Nautilus Instructors with less seniority than 

plaintiff Conn, and without the payment of any severance amount 

due to plaintiff Conn's havine voiced dissatisfaction with the 

terms and conditions of her employment. 

36. Defendants' actions in terminating the employment of 

plaintiff Conn was arbitrary and capriclcws and violated the 

express and implied agreements between defendants, and each of 

. them. and plaintiff Ccnn as to the terms of the te:-minetion of 

her employment. 

37. By reason of the wrongful acts of defendants, and each 

of them, plaintiff Conn has suffered a loss of income in an 

amount not yet ascertained. 

38. The acts and omissions ~f defe~dants, and each of them, 

as aforesaid, were done by defendants Willfully. intentionally, 

fraudulently, maliciously, in conscious disreeard of plaintiff's 

rights and designed to harass and oppress plaintiff. Ae b result 

of said actions by defendants, said defendants ar.d each of them 

were unjustly enriched. Thereby, plaintiff Conn is enti tIed to 

and prays for an award of punitive and exemplary damages in an 
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amount according to proof at trial. 

WHEREFORE, plaintiff prays for judg:nent as hereinafter set 

forth. 

EIGH'H CAUSB or ACtION 

(ACTUAL FRAUD) 

39. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate herein by reference 

as though set forth fully herein each and every allegation con­

tained in paragraphs t through 9, 13, and 14 of the First Cause 

of Action, paragraphs 16 and 17 of the Second Cause of Action, 

paragraph 20 of the Third Cause of Action, paragraph 23 of the 

Fourth Cause of Action. paragraphs 26 through 29 of the Fifth 

Cause of Action, and paragraphs 35 and 36 of the Seventh Cause of 

Action set forth above. 

40. Defendants, and each of them, were at all·times rele­

vant parties to an employment contract with plaintiffs. and each 

of them, pursuant to which contract defendants, and each of them, 

became fIduciarIes with respect to plaintiffs and their dealings 

wIth plaintiffs in the employment relationship. 

41. On and continually after October 12. 1981 defendants, 

and each of them. falsely. fraudulently and with intent to 

deceive and defraud plaintiffs, represented to plaintiffs that 

they would treat them with especial fairness as to their r ;e,:;'.. s 

and status as women, that they were abiding by all ap~licable 

laws of the United States and the State of California and did 

more than abide by the laws of the State of California as they 

relate to employer-employee relations. 

42. Said representations were materially false and were 

then and there known by defendants and each of them to be false 

t 1 
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in that it was the true intention o! defendants and each of the~ 

to lull plaintiffs into feelings o! confidence and trust in the 

good intentions ot defendants in order to subject plaintiffs to 

unlawful, unfair and differential terms and conditions of employ­

ment for the direct benefit of defendants and each of them and to 

further their political ambitions. 

43~ Plaintiffs reasonably believed and relied u~on said 

representations made by defendants and each of thee and were 

thereby induced to enter into and remain in the employment rela­

tionship and to continue to perform their duties and to defer 

and/or forbear from seeking redress as provided by the laws of 

the State o! California. 

44. At all times herein pertinent the represents t iO!ls made 

by defendants and each of them were made when a fiduciary rela­

tionship existed between plaintiffs and defendants and each of 

them. 

45. Plaintiff ~ell disccvered the facts or the fraud and 

deceit on or about llovember-December 1982. Plaint i 1'1's Conn and 

Craig discovered the facts of the fraud and deceit in January 

1983 upon being informed of said facts by plaintiff Beil in the 

ti rst instance. 

46. As a prOXimate result of the representations of defen­

dants and each of them to plaintiffs as aforesaid, pl~intirfs 

have been damaged in a sum not yet fully ascertained, to be 

determined by proof at trial. 

47. In committing the acts and omissions a~ heretofore 

described, defendants and each of them acted willfully. wantonly, 

maliciously and with the intention to defraud and oppress plain­

12 
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tiffs and by reason thereof, plaintiffs are enti tIed to puni tive 

and exemplary damages. 

WHEREFORE, rlaintiffs pray for judgment as heieinA.rter set 

forth. 

NINTH CAU~E OF ACTION 

(CONSTRUCTIVE FRAUD) 

48. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate herein by reference 

as though set forth fully herein each and every allegation con­

tained in paragraphs 1 through 9, 13, and 14 of the First Cause 

of Action, paragraphs 16 and 17 of the Second Cause of Action, 

paragraph 20 of the Third Cause of Action, paragraph 23 of tne 

Fourth Cause of Action, paragraphs 26 through 29 of the fifth 

Cause of Action, paragraphs 35 and 36 of the Seventh Cause of 

Action and paragraphs 40 through 43 of the Eighth Cause of Action 

set forth above. 

49. The actions of defendants and each of thee, as herein­

above described, were done maliciously, intentionally, ~illfully, 

and with intent to defraud plaintiffs, were done to obtain an 

undue advantage over plaintiffs and wer~ done 1n disregard of 

plaintiffs' rights, thereby entitlih~ plaintiffs to punitive 

damages. 

50. Plaintiffs have demanded full compensation &nd restitu­

tion of all their rig;1ts, privileges and duties from defendants 

and each of them, which demands have been refus~d by defendants. 

51. Plaintiffs are presently unaware of the extent of their 

general and special damages prOXimately resulting from the fore­

going, the exact amount of which will be shown according to preof 

at trial. 
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WHEREFORE, plaintlffs pray for judgment as hereinafter set 

forth. 

TENTH CAUSE OP ACTION 

(POLITICAL ACTIVITY REQUIRED, LAEOR CODE §IIOI) 

52. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate herein by reference 

as though set forth fully herein each and every alleg3.t!cn con­

tained in paragraphs 1 through 1 and 14 of the First Cause of 

Action set forth above. 

53. Plaintiffs are informed and believe and thereon allege 

that defendants and each of them at all times maintained a policy 

of providing preferential and more advantageous job conditions to 

employees who engaged in political activities in association with 

andlor under the control of defendant Fonda or the Ca::l1paien for 

Economic Democracy, a political organization under the control of 

defendant Fonda. 

54. The acts alleged in paragra~h 53 were in violation of 

Labor Code §1101. damaging plaintiffs in an amount not presently 

ascertained. 

II 
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WHEREPOR!, plaintiffs Eell, Conn and Craig pray for Judgment 

as tollows: 

1 


2 


1. General dacages according to proof at trial;3 


2. Special dacages according to proof at tr1al;4 


3. Exemplary damages in the amount at Three Million Dollars$ 

($3,000,000) ;6 


4. Costs ot suit;7 


5. Attorneys' fees as provided by law; and8 


6. Such other and further relief as the Court may deem just9 


and proper.10 


Dated: March 30, 1983 WILLDORF & S~EVENS
11 


12 
 BY~fft1rE~ 
13 
 Attorney for Plaintiffs 
14 
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LAURA STEVENS • 
WILLDORF , STEVEMS 
3365 Mission Street 
San Francisco. CA 94110 
415/2 BS-7314 
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

(SuPt:lltOll. W\jI\lICII'A&.. • JU$TIe£, 
/ 

...................................................... . 1 . ........ . 
(H..... of "' .. "'clp&l .. J..."c. eo...., Oo""c:f .. oll>t.""" _". If ~ 

ERIN K. BELL, et a1. 

Jfu~E FONDA'S WORKOUT, et a1 

CASE NUMBER 8Ji215 

RE7f.:ST FOR DISMISSAL 
TYPE Of AC nCN 

o P.rJon.' Ini . P'OPer1'y 0.1".... ,"d W'""g.,,1 OUlh: 

o ""Ol~ V,hicle 0 Oo':.r 
C 0""....:1, s:t~:I1;.,.,t Q E..",.~.~! ::::.-.1." 
GOth.,· tSj:-K'''r) . Sex . .dl.s.Gr~:;u:-.a.tlQn.. and 

Labor Code violations 

TO 1'HE CLERK: P!use dismiu \till action., fo!loW'S: (Check applicabl. bon•.) 
1.,@ Wilt. p,,,Judie-e 0 Without prejudice 
2.~ Entir, action 0 Complaint only 0 Peti!ion only 0 CrO$$-G<C)mprall'll ol'lly 

o Other: (Specify)" 

Daled: ••• ?,~p.~~.l!IR~,r; . .V.( .J.~~.~ ............... . 
ok ~I."';"",! l'9I:'Jn'.~ II 01 _,.t.•<1 p,l1.Ie. Oft", 01 _,mecl ..f.::~p~~ ... u •• •• u··· ...... 
c .... ~ 01 ."'0'1 OIl', .. 01 _e",ad ,,'ota<o"'pI ••~1& ....,. 10 
.111••"C: .c...."" \,......,,,.ft. c.:.••• 01 al:1.0II 01 cro..<o... ", ..... 
to be "'....' .....11. 

LAURA STEVENS 

TO THE CLERK: Consent 10 trle above clismiss.1 is hereby given_·· 

o.,eeI: .............................................. . 
• oWl\4... C'O_O",,,,,1II 101 "'"11011" I .... "!.g.) •••kjn, .111'..... 4"01110.,(.) fOl . , ..••.• , . , , ... , .. " , , " . , ,., •.• , •. , .•••• " , • 

..... ,.,.." '­ Oft 101•. VIe eno,,..,II' 10< , .... C'O"<O"'P'.,n"" 
(,noOft"...,) ....,.1 ...,. lilt. co....1\1 .....1'1 raq....,." '" eel' 
61'('1. (2) .. (S). 

(To .,. complelM I'Ir clerlll 

o Di'''''..a' ani.red .. r~II.'IM 011 ••••••••• " ••••••••••..• , .• , .•• , •• , , .• , •.•.. , • , .. , •. , _ • " ••• , . , .•.. " • , , • , •• , , • , • , • 

o OI."'i....1ItI\ler.d 011 •••••• , , •• , ••••••••••••••• , • , •••••••••, 10 only , •••••. ,., ••.. , .•... " .••••.. ,... .,.,., .• , •••••• 

o OI.""n.J 1101 .nltred II r.(lvoSlld for Iho I~flo.il'\; renon(.).•tld .norneY!J) no!" .•.: on ........•• , , • . . . . . . . • • • . . .. • 

__________________________ • CI". 

Dlled., •. , •••••••••••••••••.•.•..•••••.•••.....•.••. 
&, __________________________________ .O.P,,~ 
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REQUEST FOR DISMISSAL 
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